

No. 23-74

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO, PETITIONER

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF TEXAS RIGHT TO LIFE AND AMERICA
FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ADAM K. MORTARA
Lawfair LLC
40 Burton Hills Boulevard
Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37215
(773) 750-7154
mortara@lawfairllc.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

GENE P. HAMILTON
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Table of contents ii
Table of authorities iii
Interest of amici curiae.....1
Summary of argument.....2
Argument6
 I. The Court should grant certiorari even if it is
 unwilling or unready to overrule *Hill v.*
 Colorado6
 II. The County of Westchester’s decision to
 repeal the disputed provision does not moot
 the case or create any vehicle problems9
Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonaans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	i, 2, 4, 5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	2, 6
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v.</i> <i>Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	9, 10, 11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians</i> <i>& Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	2
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	2

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122(3).....	4
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Colloquium, Professor Michael W. McConnell’s</i> <i>Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001).....	3
---	---

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	4
Jeremiah Poff, <i>Westchester; New York, scrambles to update abortion clinic law: ‘Afraid of the Supreme Court,’</i> Washington Examiner (August 1, 2023).....	9
<i>Westchester BOL Bursts 8-Foot Personal Bubble Zone Outside Abortion Facilities</i> , Yonkers Times (August 15, 2023).....	9
